



**27.01.2025  
Item no.02+03  
Court No. 50**

**Sujit Mondal  
Vs  
Subhas Chandra Roy & Ors.**

Ld. Advocate Mr. D. Adhakari appear on behalf of respondent nos. 17 in FA-339/2014 and on behalf of appellant in FAT-620/2014.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the legal heir of the deceased Sujit Mondal is appearing before this court and submits that the substitution application has already been filed for substitution of the legal heir of late Sujit Mondal and the same be allowed.

Perused the office report dated 24.01.2025.

It transpires from the office report that Ld. Advocate Md. Yusuf Ali has filed a supplementary affidavit in connection with CAN 02/24 arising out of 'FAT 620/14' and the supplementary affidavit has been filed on 13.01.2025, wherein it is stated that Rina Mondal W/O of the deceased sole respondent is major and sui juris and of sound mind

In view of the above, it appears that the respondent no. 17, Sujit Mondal in FA-339/2014 and appellant in FAT-620/2014 died intestate on 30.05.2024, leaving behind his widow Rina Mondal and minor children namely Minor Sanjana Mondal and Sayan Mondal as his legal heirs.

It also appears that one supplementary affidavit has been filed on 13.01.2025 wherein it is stated that the legal heir of deceased Sujit Mondal, namely Rina Mondal is major, sui juris and sound mind.

Thus, it is apparent that the instant application for substitution of respondent no. 17/appellant namely deceased Sujit Mondal is filed in consonance with the requirement as stipulated in the concerned statute for substitution of his legal heir.



2023:CHC-AS:15798-DB

Accordingly, the same is considered and allowed.

Let, the legal heir of the deceased Sujit Mondal be substituted to the instant two appeals.

The concerned department is hereby directed to proceed in accordance with law.

**(Nabanita Ray)**  
**Registrar Administration (L&OM)**